

No. 05-785

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THOMAS L. CAREY, Warden,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MATHEW G. MUSLADIN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
DAVID W. FERMINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Attorney at Law  
255 Kansas Street, Suite 340  
San Francisco, California 94103  
Telephone : (415) 565-9600  
Facsimile : (415) 565-9601  
Mobile : (415) 359-7875

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Statement of Facts .....	1
A. The Trial .....	1
B. The State Court of Appeal .....	5
C. The Federal Habeas Action .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Framework of Habeas Corpus Review Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	12
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Identified Clearly Established Supreme Court Law and Correctly Determined that the State Court's Decision Was an Objectively Unreasonable Application of that Law .....	14
A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Use Its Precedent To Create, Neglect, Alter, or Otherwise Expand the Rule of <i>Williams</i> and <i>Flynn</i> .....	15
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Con- cluded that the State Court's Analysis was Contrary to Clearly Established Federal Law .....	22
C. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Determined that the State Court's Application of Clearly Established Federal Law to the Facts of this Case was Objectively Un- reasonable .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the State Court’s Application of the <i>Williams/Flynn</i> Rule was Objectively Unreasonable.....	28
III. This Court Need Not Undertake a Harmless Error Analysis .....	33
A. The State Waived Any Harmless Error Defense, or Alternatively, the Case Should Be Remanded to the Ninth Circuit For Harmless Error Analysis .....	33
1. The State Waived Its Claim that the Constitutional Error in this Case Was Harmless.....	34
2. If this Court Determines that No Waiver Occurred Then Remand Is Appropriate.....	35
3. Should this Court Nevertheless Undertake a Harmless-Error Analysis, A Writ of Habeas Corpus Must Issue .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	36, 37
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 14 (1998).....	35
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 126 S. Ct. 179 (2006).....	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 368 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	36
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	28, 30, 33, 39, 40
<i>Duhaime v. Ducharme</i> , 200 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000) .	18, 19
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	15
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	9
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	35
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 529 S.E.2d 769 (Va. 2000).....	31
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	36, 37
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>MacFarlane v. Walter</i> , 179 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....	19
<i>McCalvin v. Yukins</i> , 444 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 427 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2005)....	7, 9, 38
<i>Norris v. Risley</i> , 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990)...	10, 14, 17, 18
<i>O'Neal v. McAntrich</i> , 513 U.S. 430 (1995).....	36, 37, 38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>People v. Pennisi</i> , 563 N.Y.S.2d 612 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990).....	32
<i>People v. Houston</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (2005).....	32
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) .....	13
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	35
<i>Serrano v. Fisher</i> , 412 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 327 S.E.2d 449 (W. Va. 1985).....	31
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 114 P.3d 1241 (Wash. Div. 2005).....	32
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 548 A.2d 1058 (N.J. 1988) .....	31
<i>State v. Speed</i> , 961 P.2d 13 (Kan. 1998) .....	31
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	11, 28
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997) .....	34
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	35
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	36
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) ...	34, 35
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 577 S.E.2d 782 (Ga. 2003) .....	12
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	16
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2000).....	11, 16, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

## UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....	9, 35
Fourteenth Amendment.....	9, 28

## STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 104(3), 110 Stat. 1214.....	6
---	---

## UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 28

§ 2254.....	12
§ 2254(a).....	12
§ 2254(d) .....	12
§ 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(2) .....	12
§ 2254(e)(1) .....	27
